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OAK RIDGE SCHOOLS

OAK RIDGE, TENNESSEE
PRESS RELEASE
Release Date: Immediately Contact: Dr. Larrissa Henderson
Date: July 21, 2014 Telephone: 425-9009

OAK RIDGE SCHOOLS’ REGISTRATION AND ORIENTATION
All students, with the exception of those attending Willow Brook and the Preschool, who are NEW to
the Oak Ridge elementary and middle schools, need to register at their respective schools Monday, July 28,
2014 through Wednesday, July 30, 2014 from 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 Noon. Parents who pre-registered
kindergartners in May also need to complete the registration process on those dates.
Registration for new students in grades 9 -12 will be made by appointment ONLY. For more
information regarding high school registration, please contact the registrar at 865-425-9524. Information
necessary for new student registration includes the following:

1. Child’s Birth Certificate (a certified copy for school records, not the hospital copy or
mother’s copy)

2. Child’s Social Security Number (optional)

Health Insurance Provider

4. The Tennessee Department of Health Certificate of Immunization available from your
doctor or Health Department consisting of two parts:
Immunizations — A Tennessee Department of Health Certificate of Immunization form
showing the complete dates (month, day, and year) immunizations were administered.
Health Examination — A physical examination is required for all children entering
Tennessee Schools (K-12). Oak Ridge Schools require a physical examination current
since January 1 of the year the student will enter kindergarten.

5. Grades 1-12 only - Provide the name, address, and phone number of the school(s)
where your child previously attended or provide report cards or withdrawal forms.
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For additional information, parents and/or students should contact their respective school or the Oak
Ridge Schools Pupil Services Department at 425-9009.

Elementary students who will be returning to the same schools they attended last year will not have to

register at school. Students who have moved to another Oak Ridge school should contact the new school.



All parents and pupils will be notified of room assignment by mail before Monday, August 11, the first day
of school.

MIDDLE SCHOOL ORIENTATION

Jefferson Middle School - An orientation program for incoming fifth grade students will be held in

the Jefferson Little Theater on Friday, August 8, starting at 8:30 a.m. and ending at 10:30 a.m. Bus service
will not be provided. A new student orientation for sixth, seventh, and eighth grade students attending
Jefferson Middle School will be held on Thursday, August 7" between 1:00 p.m. — 3:00 p.m. Students

attending this orientation should report to the guidance department.

Robertsville Middle School — An orientation program for incoming fifth graders and 6", 7" and 8th
students new to Robertsville will be held on Friday, August 8, from 8:30 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. in the
auditorium. No bus service will be provided.
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Student School Hours for the First Week of School 2014-15
(Glenwood, Linden, Woodland, JMS, RMS, ORHS, Alternative)

Kindergarten Grades 1-4 Grades 5-8 Grades 9-12
Monday, August 11 8:30AM-1:30PM 8:30AM-1:30PM 7:45AM-12:45PM 7:50AM-1:42PM
(1/3 Group)
Tuesday, August 12 8:30AM-1:30PM 8:30AM-1:30PM 7:45AM-12:45PM 7:50AM-2:59PM
(1/3 Group)
Wednesday, August 13 8:30AM-1:30PM 8:30AM-1:30PM 7:45AM-12:45PM 7:50AM-1:42PM
(1/3 Group)
Thursday, August 14 No Attendance 8:30AM-3:30PM 7:45AM-2:45PM 7:50AM-2:59PM
Friday, August 15 8:30AM-3:30PM 8:30AM-3:30PM 7:45AM-2:45PM 7:50AM-2:59PM

Regular School Hours for the Remainder of the School Year

Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, Friday Wednesday Only

Preschool 8:00AM-2:00 PM 8:00AM-12:00PM
Kindergarten 8:30AM-3:30PM 8:30AM-1:30PM
Grades 1-4 8:30AM-3:30PM 8:30AM-1:30PM
Grades 5-8 7:45AM-2:45PM 7:45AM-12:45PM
Grades 9-12 7:50AM-2:59PM 7:50AM-1:42PM

Extended Day Care Hours - 6:30 a.m. - 6:00p.m. Monday through Friday

Note: Both the Oak Ridge Schools lunch and transportation programs will begin with the first day of school on Monday, August 11 and continue throughout the school year.



WILLOW BROOK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
SCHOOL CALENDAR FOR 2014-2015
Website: http://willowbrook.ortn.edu
“Every Season is a Learning Season”

Monday, July 14, 2014
Thursday, July 17, 2014
Monday, August 4, 2014

Monday, September 1, 2014

Friday, September 19, 2014
Friday, September 26, 2014

Monday, Sept. 29 — Friday, Oct. 17, 2014
Monday, October 20, 2014

Tuesday, November 4, 2014
TBD
Wednesday-Friday, November 26-28, 2014

Friday, December 12, 2014
Friday, December 19, 2014

First Semester

Mon., Dec. 22, 2014 — Mon., Jan. 2, 2015
Monday, January 5, 2015

Monday, January 19, 2015
TBD
Monday, February 17, 2015

Friday, March 6, 2015
Friday, March 13, 2015

Monday, March 16 — Friday, April 6, 2015
Monday, April 6, 2015
Tuesday, April 7, 2015

Monday, May 25, 2015
Monday, June 8, 2015

Second Semester

Total Student Days

Tuesday, June 9, 2015

TEACHERS REPORT (3 days)
STUDENTS REPORT
SCHOOL CLOSED - staff Workday (4 days)

LABOR DAY HOLIDAY

End of 1% Grading Period (45 days)
School Closes at End of Day

FALL BREAK
SCHOOL REOPENS

ELECTION DAY - SCHOOL CLOSED
Early Dismissal (Parent Conferences)
THANKSGIVING BREAK

End of 2" Grading Period (46 days)
School Closes at End of Day

91 DAYS

WINTER BREAK
SCHOOL REOPENS

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. (HOLIDAY)
Early Dismissal (Parent Conferences)

PRESIDENT’S DAY - SCHOOL CLOSED
Staff Workday (5 days)

End of 3" Grading Period (48 days)
School closes at End of Day

SPRING BREAK
Staff Workday (6 days)
SCHOOL REOPENS

MEMORIAL DAY HOLIDAY
End of 4™ Grading Period (44 Days)
LAST DAY OF SCHOOL

92 DAYS
183 DAYS
Post School Workshop (7 days)



Preschool Pups
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OAK RIDGE SCHOOLS' PRESCHOOL

45-15 Calendar
2014-2015
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TEACHERS REPORT 7/14  TAs REPORT 7/16 STAFF WORKDAY 8/4 LABOR DAY 9/1
PM TRANSPORTATION BEGINS 7/28 FALL BREAK 9/29-10/17
October 2014 November 2014 December 2014
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PARENT CONFERENCES 10/29 & 10/30 ELECTION DAY 11/4 WINTER BREAK 12/22 -1/2
THANKSGIVING BREAK 11/26-11/28
January 2015 February 2015 March 2015
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MLK JR DAY 1/19 PRESIDENTS' DAY 2/16 - STAFF WORK DAY SPRING BREAK 3/16-4/3
HOME VISITS 1/21 & 1/22
April 2015 May 2015 June 2015
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STAFF WORK DAY 4/6 MEMORIAL DAY 5/25 5/29 LAST DAY GRADUATION DAY 6/8
FOR TRADITIONAL CALENDAR SCHOOLS STAFF WORKDAY 6/9
School Open O Teachers Report / Early Dismissal

No School

Staggered Enrollment




Monday, July 14

Wednesday, July 16

Tuesday, July 15 - Friday, July 18

Monday, July 21 - Tuesday, July 22

Wednesday, July 23- Friday, July 25

Monday, July 28

Monday, August 4

Monday, August 11 - Wednesday, August 13
Monday, September 1

Friday, September 26

Monday, September 29 - Friday, October 17
Monday, October 20

Wednesday, October 30 & Thursday, October 31
Tuesday, November 4

Wednesday, November 26 - Friday, November 28
Friday, December 19

Monday, December 22 - Friday, January 2
Monday, January 5

Monday, January 19

Wednesday, January 21 & Thursday, January 22
Monday, February 16

Friday, March 13

Monday, March 16 - Friday, April 3

Monday, April 6

Tuesday, April 7

Monday, May 25

Friday, May 29

Monday, June 8

Tuesday, June 9

Oak Ridge Schools Preschool

2014-2015 Calendar

www.preschool.ortn.edu

Teachers Return for Summer Quarter
TAs Return
Home Visits

Early Dismissal - Staggered Rotation - No Trans.

Early Dismissal - No Trans.

Start of Full Days & Afternoon Transportation
School Closed - Staff Work Day

Early Dismissal - Trad. Calendar Begins
School Closed - Labor Day

School Closes at End of Day

Fall Break

School Reopens for Fall Quarter

Early Dismissal - Parent Conferences
School Closed - Election Day
Thanksgiving Holiday

School Closes at End of Day

Winter Break

School Reopens for Winter Quarter
School Closed - MLK Jr. Day

Early Dismissal - Home Visits

School Closed - President's Day
School Closes at End of Day

Spring Break

School Closed - Staff Work Day

School Reopens for Spring Quarter
School Closed - Memorial Day

Early Dismissal - Last Day For Traditional
Early Dismissal - Last Day of School
Staff Work Day
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OAK RIDGE SCHOOLS
2014-2015 SCHOOL CALENDAR

jorrw |
QNKRIDGESCHog,
Monday, July 21, 2014

Monday, August 4, 2014
Monday, August 11, 2014

Monday, September 1, 2014

Monday, Oct. 13-Friday, Oct. 17, 2014
Tuesday, Nov. 4, 2014

Wednesday, October 29, 2014
Thursday, October 30, 2014

Thursday, Nov. 27-Friday, Nov. 28, 2014
Monday, Dec. 22-Monday, Jan. 5, 2015
Monday, January 5, 2015

Monday, January 19, 2015

Wednesday, January 21, 2015

Thursday, January 22, 2015

Monday, March 16-Friday, March 20, 2015

Friday, April 3, 2015

Monday, May 25, 2015

Thursday, May 28, 2015
Friday, May 29, 2015
Monday, June 1, 2015
TBD

Total Student Days = 183 Days

COORDINATORS/COUNSELORS/FACILITATORS REPORT*

TEACHERS REPORT
SCHOOLS OPEN - STUDENTS REPORT (Early Dismissal)

LABOR DAY HOLIDAY

FALL BREAK
ELECTION DAY - TEACHERS ONLY

PARENT CONFERENCES (ALL LEVELS)
PARENT CONFERENCES (PS-4 ONLY - EARLY DISMISSAL)

THANKSGIVING HOLIDAYS

WINTER BREAK FOR STAFF AND STUDENTS

STAFF AND STUDENTS REPORT

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., HOLIDAY

PARENT CONFERENCES (ALL LEVELS)

PARENT CONFERENCES (PS-4 ONLY - EARLY DISMISSAL)
SPRING BREAK

GOOD FRIDAY

MEMORIAL DAY HOLIDAY

COMMENCEMENT

LAST DAY FOR STUDENTS - (Early Dismissal)

POST SCHOOL WORKSHOP FOR TEACHERS

POST SCHOOL WORKSHOP FOR ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF

The school calendar provides up to a maximum of three snow/emergency days which would not be made up by students. The
Board of Education would determine specific make-up days when and if they are needed.

*Counselors, coordinators, and facilitators could have additional work days that would need to be determined by their supervisor.

2/25/13 Approved by the Board of Education



Extended Child care will hold registration for the upcoming school year on
August 5-6, 2014 at all ECC sites from 7:30am-12:30pm. ECC is a supervised
before and after school program located at each of the elementary schools as
well as the preschool. Our hours are 6:30am-6:00pm. We offer care during
school breaks as well as summer camp over the summer break.

Extended Child Care Fee Schedule ~ FY 2014 - 2015

Weekly and Daily Rates During the School Year

Preschool Student Rate
Weekly Daily
Morning $35.00 $10.00
Afternoon $55.00 $15.00
Morning & Afternoon $60.00 $20.00

Weekly and Daily Rates During the School Year
Elementary School Student Rate

Weekly Daily
Morning $35.00 $10.00
Afternoon $50.00 $15.00
Morning & Afternoon $55.00 $20.00

Weekly and Daily Rates During the School Year
Middle School Student Rate

Weekly Daily

Afternoon/Weekly | $55.00 | $20.00

Weekly and Daily Rates Holiday and Summer
Preschool, Elementary and Middle School Student Rate

Weekly Daily
All day care $87.00 $25.00
Wednesday only $20.00

Activity Fee




School Year $45.00

Summer TBD

ECC registration is required for summer camp as well as at the beginning of each
school year for new and returning ECC students.

Oak Ridge Schools Extended Child Care
304 New York Ave.
Oak Ridge, TN 37830

865-425-9007 or 865-425-9145




OAK RIDGE SCHOOLS, Oak Ridge, TN
Cafeteria Pricing
JULY 2014 - JUNE 2015 School Year

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
STUDENT BREAKFAST S 1.60
STUDENT BREAKFAST, REDUCED $ 0.30
SECOND STUDENT BREAKFAST S 1.90
STUDENT LUNCH S 295
STUDENT LUNCH, REDUCED $ 0.40
SECOND STUDENT LUNCH S 3.25
MIDDLE SCHOOL
STUDENT BREAKFAST $ 1.60
STUDENT BREAKFAST, REDUCED S 0.30
SECOND STUDENT BREAKFAST $ 1.9
STUDENT LUNCH $ 3.20
STUDENT LUNCH, REDUCED S 0.40
SECOND STUDENT LUNCH $ 3.50
HIGH SCHOOL
STUDENT BREAKFAST S 1.60
STUDENT BREAKFAST, REDUCED $ 0.30
SECOND STUDENT BREAKFAST S 1.90
STUDENT LUNCH S 3.20
STUDENT LUNCH, REDUCED $ 0.40
SECOND STUDENT LUNCH $ 3.50
ADULT and/or VISITORS
BREAKFAST $ 2.25

LUNCH $ 3.85




	REGISORIENT 14revision
	Opening School Hours 2014-15
	2014-2015_WBES_Calendar
	2014-15_Preschool_Calendar
	2014-15_Preschool_Calendar_WV
	14-15 School Calendar Outline
	ECC Press release
	Copy of SY 14_15 Cafeteria Menu Pricing

